
 

 

Please ask for Amanda Taylor: Telephone 01775 764837  

e-mail: amandataylor@sholland.gov.uk 

 

REVISED 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

 

Committee - CABINET 

 

Date & Time - Tuesday, 13 January 2015 at 6.30 pm 
 

Venue - Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet: 
 
Councillors: G A Porter (Leader of the Council), C N Worth (Deputy Leader of the 
Council), P S Przyszlak (Deputy Leader), M G Chandler, R Gambba-Jones, H R Johnson, 
C J Lawton and G J Taylor. 
 
No substitutions permitted. Revised quorum 4. 
 

Note:  Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels.  They 
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current 
committee cycle.   
 

 

 Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to 

silent mode 

 
 
Democratic Services 
Council Offices, Priory Road 
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE 
 
Date:   8 January 2015 
 



A G E N D A 
 
1.  Apologies for absence.  

 
 

2.  Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 7 October 2014 (copy enclosed).   
 

(Pages 
1 - 10) 

3.  Declarations of Interest. 
 
(Members are no longer required to declare personal or prejudicial 
interests but are to declare any new Disclosable Pecuniary Interests that 
are not currently included within their Register of Interests. 
 
Members are reminded that under the Code of Conduct they are not to 
participate in the whole of an agenda item to which they have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  In the interests of transparency, 
members may also wish to declare any other interests that they have, in 
relation to an agenda item, that supports the Nolan principles detailed 
within the Code of Conduct.)    
 

 

4.  Questions raised by the public under Cabinet Procedure Rule 2.4.  
 

 

5.  To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in.  
 

 

6.  To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules.  
 

 

7.  Quarterly Performance Overview Report - To provide an update on the 
delivery against the 2011-2015 Corporate Plan for the Quarter 2 period 
(1 July 2014 to 30 September 2014). (Report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Internal Services, Performance and Business Development is enclosed) 
 

(Pages 
11 - 28) 

8.  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Draft 2015-16 Estimates - To consider 
the draft service estimates for 2015-16 and approval of proposed rent 
and charges increases. (Report of the Shared Housing Manager is 
enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
29 - 42) 

9.  Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Draft Corporate Plan - 
To consider the Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and 
Corporate Plan.  (Joint report of the Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Finance & Strategic Planning, Portfolio Holder for Internal Services, 
Performance & Business Development and the Executive Director 
(Place) (S151) enclosed.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 
43 - 
138) 



10.  Write Off's - To recommend writing off irrecoverable debts. (Joint report 
of Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and Democratic Services and 
the Assistant Director Finance (s151 Officer) is enclosed) 
 
(Please note that the appendices associated with this report are not 
for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to 
any individual), 2 (Information which is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual) and 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)) in Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and are therefore attached to this agenda as 
Item 13. ) 
 

(Pages 
139 - 
142) 

11.  Any other items which the Leader decides are urgent.  
 
Note:  (i) No other business is permitted unless by reason of 

special circumstances, which shall be specified in the 
Minutes, the Leader is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.   

 
(ii) Any urgent item of business that is a key decision must 

be dealt with in accordance with paragraphs 15 and 16 of 
the Constitution’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 

 

12.  To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 

13.  Write Offs Appendix (Enclosed)  (Pages 
143 - 
150) 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 17 - 

 

 

 Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 7 October 2014 at 6.30 pm. 
 

 PRESENT  

  
G A Porter (Leader of the Council) 

 

C N Worth (Deputy Leader 
of the Council) 
P S Przyszlak (Deputy 
Leader) 

M G Chandler 
R Gambba-Jones 
H R Johnson 
 
 

C J Lawton 
G J Taylor 
 

Junior Portfolio Holders:  
 

A Casson, P E Coupland, S-A Slade and A R Woolf 

The Chief Executive, Executive Director (Place) (S151), Public Protection Manager, 
Planning Manager and Corporate Improvement and Perfomance Team Leader, the 
Democratic Services and Legal Manager and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillor A Harrison 
(Chairman, Policy Development Panel), and Graham Scorthorne (South Lincolnshire 
Community and Voluntary Service).   
 
In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), 
Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee and Chairman, 
Leisure Task Group) and Councillor A M Newton (Independent Group Leader).  
 
Community Representatives:  Councillor Reginald William George Boot (Parish 
Councils), Harry Drury (Chamber of Commerce), Councillor Roger Perkins (South 
Holland Citizens Advice Bureau) and Jim Tyner (Lincolnshire Police). 
 
 Action By 

25. MINUTES   

  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2014 were 
signed by the Leader as a correct record.  

 

   

26. MATTERS ARISING - GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL 

ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS UPDATE  

 

  

 At the last meeting, consideration had been given to a report on 
the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership (GLEP) 
Projects.  Updates were received on a number of the decisions 
that had been made, as detailed below: 
 
1. That the development of outline business cases for Council 

led projects i) and ii) below for the next funding round of 
GLLEP Growth Deal and European Regional Development 
Fund (ERDF) bidding be approved – i) South Holland 
Business Growth and Employment Project (Crease Drove – 
Growth Deal); and ii) Grants4Growth Phase 2 (ERDF). 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



- 18 - 

 

CABINET - 7 October 2014 

 

 

 

• South Holland Business Growth and Employment Project 
(Crease Drove – Growth Deal) – The Portfolio Holder for 
Localism, Economic Development and Big Society advised 
that the Economic Development department had submitted 
an outline business case for the Crease Drove project and 
were still waiting to hear if this had been approved to go 
forward to the next full business case stage.  The 
Economic Development department was working with 
Assets on the full business case so the Authority was 
ready to submit within the tight timescales set by the 
GLLEP programme for the next round of Growth deal 
funding.  Should the bid not go forward in this round, a full 
business case was ready to take advantage of future 
rounds or alternative GLLEP funding sources. 

 

• Grants4Growth Phase 2 (ERDF) – The Portfolio Holder for 
Localism, Economic Development and Big Society 
reported that this outline business case had been 
submitted and would form part of the business support 
GLLEP Growth Hub programme, and was likely to be
[...]
antially towards funding Phase 2 of the relief road but 
would, consequently, be likely to deliver little else.  In 
recognition of this officers and County are presently 
working on identifying priorities within the County-wide and 
District-wide Infrastructure Delivery Plans.  Phase 2 to the 
SWRR is recognised as one of the County’s key priorities 
and its early delivery is seen as the stimulus to future 
growth of the District.  Funding is critical to the process 
and, whatever form this takes, it requires a mechanism 
whereby Phase 2 to the SWRR is delivered prior to 
significant numbers of additional housing in order to better 
manage traffic within the town.  At this stage it is difficult to 

Page 4



- 21 - 

 

CABINET - 7 October 2014 

 

 

 

predict what the final funding arrangements will be in detail.  
However front-funding, whether by the County Council/LEP 
or both in conjunction with others, with the developers 
refunding all or part in stages, is the only realistic method 
of achieving delivery of the whole.  Clarity on delivery 
mechanisms and timescales will need to be provided prior 
to the Examination in Public of the emerging Local Plan.  
As a consequence, we are currently working on modelling 
and costing delivery mechanisms in tandem with the 
County Council and it is anticipated that the Planning 
Service will be in a position to provide greater clarity and 
advise Members accordingly early next year.  For the 
present, it is fair to say that this is probably the Planning 
Services key priority in Spalding and one which it will 
continue to work on with County to deliver. 
 

(The Planning Manager left the meeting at 6.40 pm, following 
discussion of this item.)  

   

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

  

 No interests were declared.   

   

28. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER CABINET 

PROCEDURE RULE 2.4  

 

  

 No questions were raised under Cabinet Procedure Rule 2.4.   

   

29. MATTERS SUBJECT TO CALL-IN   

  

 There were no matters subject to call-in.   

   

30. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS  

 

  

 Interim report of the Leisure Task Group 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Leisure Task Group 
containing recommendations which had been approved by the 
Policy Development and Performance Monitoring Panels. 
 
The Performance Monitoring and Policy Development Panels had 
established the Joint Task Group on 30 April 2013.  The Terms of 
Reference for the Task Group has been agreed at its first meeting 
on 21 January 2014, which were as follows: 
 

• Establish what leisure provision the District Council 
presently provides, examining costs, resident satisfaction 
and competitiveness in order to identify ways of increasing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



- 22 - 

 

CABINET - 7 October 2014 

 

 

 

income or reducing expenditure; 
 

• To understand what the District Council wishes to provide 
and what the public and major employers need; and 

 

• To examine the options for future provision either to be 
supplied by the Council, the private sector or shared 
management. 

 
It had been agreed that the Leisure Task Group would provide an 
interim report to the Panels and Cabinet during the autumn of 
2014, with the anticipation of a final report to Cabinet in February 
2015. 
 
The Chairman of the Task Group presented the interim report to 
the Cabinet, and the following issues were raised: 
 

• Stating that the facilities were ‘not fit for purpose’ was not in 
context with some other comments within the report which 
stated that the facilities were well used.  The language on this 
issue should therefore be reconsidered. 

• The work of the Task Group was generally good, and where it 
was leading was helpful.  The Authority had to be prepared in 
plenty of time before the current contract expired in 2018. 

• Had the results of a previous review of leisure facilities 
undertaken
[...]
d the issues raised within the discussion of it, that this 
be fed into the work of the Task Group, and that a further 
report be presented to the Cabinet in due course. 

  
(Other options considered: 

• To agree the interim report and its recommendations for 
approval without amendments; or 

• Not to agree the interim report and its recommendations. 
Reasons for decision: 

• To inform Cabinet of the work of the Leisure Task Group to 
date; and 

• To enable the Corporate Management Team to review the 
issues raised and to provide feedback to the Leisure Task 
Group prior to a further report being presented to Cabinet. 

(The Public Protection Manager left the meeting at 7.20pm, 
following discussion of this item.)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PA  

GA 

SF 

 

 

AG 

JK 

MO'M 

RW 

PA 

GA 

SF 

VT 

LW 

   

31. PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QUARTER 1 2014-15   

  

 Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Internal Services, Performance and Business Development 
and the Executive Director of Commissioning and Governance 
which provided an update of delivery against the 2011-15 
Corporate Plan for the period 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014. 
 
At the meeting of Cabinet on 10 June 2014,  the Leader had 
requested that more relevant detail be added to the Performance 
report.  This additional information was now included within the 
report.   
 
Members questioned the poor performance in relation to the 
percentage of major planning applications determined within 13 
weeks.  It was confirmed that loss of personnel within the 
department and subsequent recruitment had caused a drop in 
performance.  However, the department was working hard to 
rectify the situation and thus improve performance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



- 24 - 

 

CABINET - 7 October 2014 

 

 

 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Localism, Economic Development and 
Big Society clarified the following issues that had been raised at a 
recent meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel: 
 

• Holbeach Town Centre Regeneration – This concerned 
projects around the proposed Peppermint Junction roundabout 
and housing. 

 

• CCTV – The system was currently being tested and it was 
hoped to be in place by the end of October/mid November.  
With regard to Parish Councils, once the system had been 
tested, they would be contacted to discuss locations. 

 

• Anti-Social Behaviour – Inspector Tyner advised that training 
was currently taking place to ensure understanding of new 
legislation that replaced DPPOs (Designated Public Place 
Orders). 

 
DECISION: 

 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 
(Other options considered: 

• Not to approve the recommendations; or 

• To make recommendations for change 
Reasons for decision: 

• Reporting against the delivery of the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities was good practice and part of the local government 
transparency agenda.)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KK  

   

32. WRITE OFFS   

  

 Consideration was given to the joint report of the Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and Strategic Planning 
and the Finance Manager which recommended writing off 
irrecoverable debts. 
 
A breakdown of the individual debts were attached as item 11 
within the agenda, which was not for publication by virtue of 
Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to any individual), 2 
(Information which is likely to reveal the identity of  
any individual) and 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).   
 
Members agreed that only the principles of the report would be 
discussed and there was therefore no need for the meeting to go 
into private session. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



- 25 - 

 

CABINET - 7 October 2014 

 

 

 

 
Comment was made that in some instances, enforcement took 
too long and it was agreed that an explanation on this was 
needed. 
 
DECISION: 

 
That the following debts be written off: 
 
Council Tax  £15,067.48 
Business Rates  £14,180.07 
Accounts Receivable  £Nil 
Former Tenant Arrears  £2,349.82 
Housing Benefit Overpayments  £3,648.08 
Total  £35,245.45 
 
(Other options considered: 

• Do nothing; or 

• Approve the recommendations with amendments 
Reasons for decision:     

• All recovery methods available had been considered and 
where appropriate pursued before making the decision to 
write off.)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MW  

   

 
(The meeting ended at 7.35pm). 
 
(End of minutes) 
 
These minutes are published on Friday 10 October 2014.  In accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, 
come into force and may then be implemented on Monday 20 October 2014 (i.e. after 
the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication of these minutes), unless 
during that period a notice which is signed by at least one member of the Council and 
complies with the requirements of Rules 15(b), (c) and (d) of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules is served on the Democratic Services and Legal Manager 
requesting that the decision be called-in and the Democratic Services and Legal 
Manager approves the request for call-in.  Where a decision is called-in it will firstly 
be considered by the Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed. 
 
Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately. 
 
Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on Wednesday 15 October 2014. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of: Gary Taylor – Executive Member for Internal Services, Performance and 

Business Development 
 
To: Cabinet 13 January 2015 
 
(Author:) Kim Kerrigan – Senior Performance Analyst 
 
Subject: Quarterly Performance Overview Report – Quarter 2 
 
Purpose: To provide an update on the delivery against the 2011-2015 Corporate Plan 

for the Quarter 2 period (1 July 2014 to 30 September 2014) 
 

Recommendation:  
 
1)  To note the content of the report 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Quarterly Performance Overview report (Appendix A) provides Members and residents 

with information about the Council’s delivery against its Corporate Priorities and on the 
Council’s Corporate Health. 

 
1.2 Below is a summary of the status of the Council’s key projects and indicators, as well as a 

summary of the direction of travel since the previous quarter. 
 
1.3 Areas of success, where performance has improved since the last report (Q1 2014/15) are 

also brought to Members’ attention in this covering report, as are areas of concern where 
performance is below anticipated outcomes or is worsening.  These items were discussed 
at Performance Board on 23 October and will be highlighted to CMT on 10 November.  
Actions agreed are included in the summary below and in the commentary of Appendix A. 

 
1.4 Key Projects 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.



 

1.5 Current Status of Key Projects:  Project performance in quarter 2 is assessed as ‘good’, 
with 11 projects (85%) marked ‘Green’, meaning they are on track for delivery within 
anticipated timescales and resource.  2 projects (15%) are ‘Amber’ meaning these projects 
are experiencing minor issues, but are still deliverable.  There are no ‘red’ projects. 

 

                     
 

1.6 Project Direction of Travel.  The overall direction of travel of key projects is assessed as 
‘stable’, with the status of all projects remaining as reported in quarter 1.   

 

1.7 Key Performance Indicators 

 
 

1.8 Current status of key performance indicators:  Indicator performance in quarter 2 is 
assessed as ‘fair to good’, with 8 indicators (40%) marked ‘Green’, meaning that 
performance is as expected and the anticip
[...]
rway but has been slow with management capacity having been an issue in progressing this.  The service 
manager has been asked to attend the Performance Monitoring Panel meeting to provide a full update to Members. 
 

P
age 28



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of: Duncan Hall Shared Housing Manager 
 
To: Cabinet 
 
(Author: Richard Scorthorne Housing Landlord Manager 
 
Subject: Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Draft 2015-16 Estimates 
 
Purpose: To consider the draft service estimates for 2015-16 and approval of 

proposed rent and charges increases. 
 

Recommendation:  

 That Cabinet recommends to Full Council: 
 
a) The draft Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2015-16 is approved 

 
b) The proposed average rent increase of 2.2% is approved and the statutory period of 
notice is served on tenants 

 
c) The HRA Intensive Landlord service charges, transitional scheme, heating, water 
and room hire charges are approved. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The appendices to this report outline the draft 2015-16 revenue and capital estimates for  
           the Housing Revenue Account; the outline capital programme through to 2019-20 and the     

           30 year HRA operating account. 
 
2.0 OPTIONS 
 

2.1      To approve the recommendations  
 

2.2       The Cabinet may wish to make amendments to the base Housing Revenue Account  
            budget, by considering alternative levels of rent increases, Wardens Service Charges   
            and Supported Housing charges increases, revised capital investment programmes      
            or variations to expenditure plans. 
 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

3.1  To comply with the budget and policy framework  
 
 
4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 
 

4.1      To set rents to comply with the statutory period of notice to tenants, and to provide  
           an early view on the financial position of the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8.



5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environme
[...]
53) 14,416 175,701 4,115 194,232  

29 2043.44 35,040 3,297 0 10 38,347 (6,718) (2,775) (7,237) (90) (23) 0 (16,842) (2,474) 19,031 (4,036) 14,995 194,232 4,539 213,766  

30 2044.45 35,998 3,363 0 10 39,372 (6,862) (2,825) (7,381) (92) (24) 0 (17,184) (2,474) 19,714 (4,121) 15,593 213,766 4,985 234,345  

P
age 41



 

P
age 42



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of: Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance & Strategic Planning, Portfolio Holder 

for Internal Services, Performance & Business Development and the 
Executive Director (Place) (S151) 
 

To:   Cabinet - 13 January 2015  
             
(Author:  Jo Russell – Interim Corporate Improvement & Performance Manager and  
   Mark Finch – Shared Manager - Finance) 
 
Subject: Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Draft Corporate Plan 
 
Purpose: To consider the Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Corporate 

Plan  
 

 
Recommendation:  
 
1) That the contents of the draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Draft Corporate 

Plan are noted and any feedback provided by committee as part of the consultation 
process.  

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 This report and its appendices outline the draft Corporate Plan and priorities (2015-19); 

2015-16 revenue and capital estimates for the General Fund; the proposals for the setting 
of discretionary fees and charges; the outline position to 2018-19; the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) and the Capital Strategy. 
 

1.2 The Medium Term Financial Plan sets out the framework within which the budget is to be 
set to ensure that it enables the Council to achieve its corporate objectives.  The capital 
strategy sets out the framework for the capital budget setting. 
 

1.3 During recent years the council, alongside many public sector service providers, has 
experienced a period of unprecedented financial pressure, including in various 
combinations; public sector funding cuts as part of our national austerity measures, all time 
low returns on ca
[...]
ne. 
 
                   
  
 
Background papers:  None 
               
  
 
 
Lead Contact Officer 
Name:  Mark Woolerton 
Direct line: 01775 764631 
Email:   mark.woolerton@cpbs.com 
 
 
Key Decision – No  
 
 
Confidential Appendices attached to this report for consideration: 
 
(Please note that the following appendices are not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1 
(Information relating to any individual), 2 (Information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
any individual) and 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
 
� Appendix A – Council Tax Write Offs 
� Appendix B – Business Rate Write Offs 
� Appendix C – Accounts Receivable (formerly Sundry Debtors) Write Offs 
� Appendix D – Former Tenant Arrears Write Offs 
� Appendix E – Housing Benefit Overpayment Write Offs 
 
 

Page 142



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 13.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	7. Quarterly Performance Overview Report
	Quarter 2 Performance Report

	8. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Draft 2015-16 Estimates
	9. Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Draft Corporate Plan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H
	Appendix I

	10. Write Off's
	13. Write Offs Appendix (Enclosed)



Minutes of the meeting


- 26 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 13 January 2015 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

G A Porter (Leader of the Council)

C N Worth (Deputy Leader 
of the Council)
P S Przyszlak (Deputy 
Leader)

M G Chandler
R Gambba-Jones
H R Johnson

C J Lawton
G J Taylor
M D Seymour

Junior Portfolio Holders: A Casson, P E Coupland, S-A Slade, 

The Executive Director (Place), the Democratic Services and Legal Manager, the 
Corporate Improvement and Performance Team Leader and Principal member 
Services Officer. 

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors A R Woolf 
(Junior Portfolio Holder) and A Harrison (Chairman, Policy Development Panel) 
together with Inspector Jim Tyner (Lincolnshire Police) and Lisa Barwell (Citizens 
Advice Bureau.   

In Attendance:  Councillors B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), 
G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit) and A M Newton (Independent Group 
Leader).

Community Representatives:   Councillor Reginald Boot (Parish Councils) and Harry 
Drury (Chamber of Commerce).

Action By
33. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2014 were signed by the 
Leader as a correct record. 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared. 

35. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER CABINET 
PROCEDURE RULE 2.4 

No questions were raised under Cabinet Procedure Rule 2.4. 

36. MATTERS SUBJECT TO CALL-IN 

There were no matters subject to call-in. 



- 27 -

CABINET - 13 January 2015

37. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS 

There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels. 

38. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Internal Services, Performance and Business Development 
and the Executive Director (Commissioning and Governance) 
which provided an update on the delivery against the 2011-2015 
Corporate Plan for the Quarter 2 period (1 July 2014 to 30 
September 2014).

The Quarterly Performance Overview report, attached as 
Appendix A within the report, provided councillors and residents 
with information about the Council’s delivery against its Corporate 
Priorities and on the Council’s Corporate Health.

Members referred to the performance indicator relating to the 
number of successful Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit 
sanctions and prosecutions.  It would be the last time that this 
performance indicator was reported, as the Department for Work 
and Pensions had taken responsibility for benefit fraud 
investigation on 1 October 2014.  However, the Council was still 
active in local fraud investigation.  Special initiative funding was 
available from the Government and the Council was working with 
Lincolnshire County Council in a bid for funding.

Members also discussed the performance relating to missed bin 
collections. It was noted that an IT system would assist with the 
identification of genuine missed collections.  Whilst it was 
accepted that there would always be a few missed collections, the 
actual numbers were currently very low with the aim of getting 
them as close to zero as possible.

DECISION:

That the report be noted.

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 Approve the recommendations with amendments.

Reasons for decision:
 No recommendations were made.  The report was for 

information and to be noted only.) 

JW 



- 28 -

CABINET - 13 January 2015

39. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) DRAFT 2015-16 
ESTIMATES 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Housing Landlord and the Executive Director (Place) which 
sought consideration of the draft service estimates for 2015-16 
and approval of the proposed rent and charges increases.

The appendices, attached within the report, outlined the draft 
2015-16 revenue and capital estimates for the Housing Revenue 
Account; the outline capital programme through to 2019-20 and 
the 30 year HRA operating account.

A question was raised about asterisks shown in the table relating 
to Capital Programme in paragraph 9 of Appendix A.  Councillor 
Przyszlak agreed to explain the meaning of the asterisks at the 
Council meeting on 21 January 2015.

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL:

a) That the draft Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2015-16 
be approved;

b) That the proposed average rent increase of 2.2% be 
approved and the statutory period of notice is served on 
tenants; and

c) That the HRA Intensive Landlord service charges, 
transitional scheme, heating, water and room hire charges 
be approved.

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 Approve the recommendations with amendments.

Reasons for decision:
 To comply with the budget and policy framework.) 

RS PP 

40. DRAFT BUDGET, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 
DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Strategic Finance and Strategic Planning, the Portfolio Holder 
for Internal Services, Performance and Business Development 
and the Executive Director (Place) (S151) which sought 
consideration of the Draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Corporate Plan.

The financial documentation and Corporate Plan were attached 
as appendices A – I within the report.



- 29 -

CABINET - 13 January 2015

Councillor Alcock informed the Cabinet that a special joint 
meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy 
Development Panel was held on 12 January 2015.  The 
comments made on the documents would be fed into the formal 
consultation process.

DECISION:

That the contents of the draft Budget, Medium Term Financial 
Plan and Draft Corporate Plan be noted. 

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 Approve the recommendations with amendments.

Reasons for decision:
 To comply with the budget and policy framework.) 

JR, MF 

41. WRITE OFFS 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Strategic Finance and Strategic Planning 
and the Finance Manager which recommended writing off 
irrecoverable debts.

A breakdown of the individual debts were attached as item 13 
within the agenda, which was not for publication by virtue of 
Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to any individual), 2 
(Information which is likely to reveal the identity of
any individual) and 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).

Members agreed that, as only the principles of the report would 
be discussed rather than individual cases; there was no need for 
the meeting to go into private session.

In considering the figures, members noted that the final sum was 
made up of not just the amount owed but also the costs of trying 
to recover the debt. 

DECISION:

That the following debts be written off: 

Council Tax £9,052.26
Business Rates £3,390.59
Accounts Receivable £17,585.88
Former Tenant Arrears £3,086.67
Housing Benefit Overpayments £0

MW 



- 30 -

CABINET - 13 January 2015

Total £33,115.40

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 Approve the recommendations with amendments

Reasons for decision:
 All recovery methods available had been considered and 

where appropriate pursued before making the decision to 
write off.) 

42. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items. 

(The meeting ended at 6.45 pm)

(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on 15 January 2015.  In accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, come into 
force and may then be implemented on Friday 23 January 2015 (i.e. after the expiry 
of 5 working days from the date of publication of these minutes), unless during that 
period a notice which is signed by at least one member of the Council and complies 
with the requirements of Rules 15(b), (c) and (d) of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules is served on the Democratic Services and Legal Manager 
requesting that the decision be called-in and the Democratic Services and Legal 
Manager approves the request for call-in.  Where a decision is called-in it will firstly 
be considered by the Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on 21 January 2015.


